Reinsurance (3) (28) (104) (1,352) (1,487)
As at 31 December 2017 32 313 1,249 3,306 4,900
Annuities in payment
Gross 646 3,326 7,041 7,593 18,606
Reinsurance 17 61 (86) (955) (963)
As at 31 December 2017 663 3,387 6,955 6,638 17,643

Within
one year

£m

In
1–5 years

£m

In
5–15 years

£m

Over
15 years

£m
Total

£m

Deferred annuities
Gross 37 336 1,367 4,918 6,658
Reinsurance (4) (27) (92) (1,468) (1,591)

As at 31 December 2016 33 309 1,275 3,450 5,067

Annuities in payment
Gross 687 2,659 5,610 6,127 15,083
Reinsurance 14 31 (106) (870) (931)

As at 31 December 2016 701 2,690 5,504 5,257 14,152

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis
In accordance with IFRS 4 and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” the Directors have considered the effect on profits and
equity at 31 December 2017 resulting from changes in a number of key assumptions. The effect of each of the assumption
changes is considered in isolation on the basis that all other key assumptions remain unaltered. The impact of this sensitivity
analysis on profits is set out in the table below.

Interest rates Inflation rates

31 December 2017

Increase
of 25bps

£m

Fall
of 25bps

£m

Increase
of 50bps

£m

Fall
of 50bps

£m

Movement in assets (775) 817 1,108 (989)
Movement in liabilities 791 (843) (1,127) 1,070
Tax effect (3) 5 4 (16)
Movement in profit and equity 13 (21) (15) 65

Base
mortality

(see below)
£m

Mortality
improvements

(see below)
£m

Renewal
expenses

(see below)
£m

Exchange
rates

(see below)
£m

Credit
spreads

increase
of 25bps

£m

Movement in assets – – – 15 (442)
Movement in liabilities (25) (65) (106) (12) 325
Tax effect 5 12 20 (1) 23
Movement in profit and equity (20) (53) (86) 2 (94)

Pension Insurance Corporation Group Limited Group Annual Report and Financial Statements 201732

Interest rates Inflation rates

31 December 2016

Increase
of 25bps

£m

Fall
of 25bps

£m

Increase
of 50bps

£m

Fall
of 50bps

£m

Movement in assets (704) 748 1,051 (929)
Movement in liabilities 738 (787) (1,026) 981
Tax effect (7) 8 (5) (10)

Movement in profit and equity 27 (31) 20 42

Base
mortality

(see below)
£m

Mortality
improvements

(see below)
£m

Renewal
expenses

(see below)
£m

Exchange
rates

(see below)
£m

Credit
spreads
increase
of 25bps

£m

Movement in assets – – – 11 (346)
Movement in liabilities (26) (70) (69) (13) 363
Tax effect 5 14 14 – (3)

Movement in profit and equity (21) (56) (55) (2) 14

Parameters for exchange rate, longevity and renewal expense sensitivities
The exchange rate sensitivity is based on weakening of US dollar and euro against sterling by 1%.

The base mortality sensitivity is based on a 1% decrease in the base mortality rates. This is equivalent to a 0.1 year increase in life
expectancy from 22.9 years to 23.0 years for a typical male aged 65.

The mortality improvements sensitivity is based on a 0.1% increase in annual mortality improvement rates. This is equivalent to a
0.1 year increase in life expectancy from 22.9 years to 23.0 years for a typical male aged 65.